Past service costs 656,015  -
Interest costs 49,919  46,313
Benefits paid (107,233)  (30,851)
Actuarial loss (gain) due to:
Changes in financial assumptions

125,838

199,752

Experience adjustments (122,168)  (27,935)
Changes in demographic assumptions 37,267  (3,196)

Balance at year end 1,799,863  973,000

The principal assumptions used in determining the defined benefit retirement plan obligations are as
follows:
 2020  2019

Discount rate 3.94%-4.09%  4.93%
Salary increase rate 2.00%  2.00%
Expected remaining working lives of employees 4-11 years  10 years

Turnover rate

13% at age 18
decreasing to 0% at

age 60

 13% at age 18
decreasing to 0% at

age 60

Mortality rate

2017 Philippine
Intercompany

Mortality Table

 2017 Philippine
Intercompany

Mortality Table

Disability rate

1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5

 1952 Disability
Study, Period 2,

Benefit 5

The sensitivity analyses below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined benefits retirement liability as at the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

 Increase/  2020  2019

  (decrease)  US$  US$
Discount rates +1%  1,781,544  866,822
 -1%  (1,959,201)  (1,068,527)
Salary pay increases +1%  1,969,651  1,075,503

METALS EXPLORATION PLC

-72

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020

20. Retirement benefits obligations  Group (continued)

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

   2020  2019

   US$  US$

Less than one year   98,896  40,758
More than one year to five years   378,213  406,056
More than five years to 10 years   3,727,830  648,879

More than 10 years to 15 years   -  1,074,992

More than 15 years to 20 years   -  1,171,090

More than 20 years   -  2,926,388

   4,204,939  6,268,163

21. Trade and other payables due within one year

Group 2020  2019

 US$  US$
Trade payables 5,596,124  10,087,062
Other payables 2,376,044  495,084
Other tax and social security payable 99,079  158,725
Accruals 3,961,239  3,614,417

12,032,486 14,355,288

Company 2020 2019
US$ US$

Trade payables 138,023 252,511
Other tax and social security payable 50,089 76,128
Accruals 174,570  113,557

362,682  442,196

Trade payables comprise amounts outstanding for trade purchases and on-going costs, and together with
other payables and accruals are measured at amortised cost.

22. Loans

Group
On 28 May 2015, the Group entered into the Runruno Facility Agreement loan Senior Facility  with

Senior Facility provided
US$83,000,000 in project finance. The Senior Facility was subsequently amended on a number of occasions
as the Group was granted waivers from repayment of due principal.

No loan principal or interest payments were made during the 2019 year as the Group secured a standstill
agreement whereby the Group was relie